REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 28TH, A. D. 1939, 10:00 A. M.
PRESENT: Honorable Maury Maverick, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Davis, He;n, Steffler
and Lipscomb.
On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were read and referred to Com-
missioner Lipscomb:
Axley's Grocery for permit to install gasoline equipment at 258 Barrett Place.
Star Garage for permit to install gasoline equipment at 213 N. St. Mary's St.
Truckers Garage for permit toﬂgnstall gasoline eguipment at 1109 W, Houston St.
Tex-Pet Filling Station for approval of location, 1102 W. Poplar St.
Commissioner Lavis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Lavis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 834. AN ORDINANCE (1155) M) §- 707
APPROPRIATING $25,072.14 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY BALANCE ON
NOTE NO. 10 AND PART OF NOTE NO. 11, AND ACCRUED INTEREST.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $£25,072.14,
be and the same is appropriated herely out of the 1939 General Fund, payable to the National
Bank of Commerce, San Antonio, Texas, to pay balance on 1939 General Fund Note No. 10,
$10,000.00, and part of 1939 General Fund Note No. 11, $15,000.00, maturing on or before
|| June 30, 1980, and accrued interest, $72.14.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Deéember, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. Jd., Patterson
City Clerk,

Commissioner Davis*infroduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 835. - AN ORDINANCE (1156) — J0FY

APPROPRIATING $1,312.50 OUT OF THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 15 SINXING FUND TO

PAY INTEREST COUPONS MATRUING JANUARY 1, 1940.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners.of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,312.50,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Improvement District 15 Sinking Fund, pay-
able to Charley Lockhart, State Treasurer, for Interest Coupons No. 2, Bonds Nos. 1 to 75,
inclusive, maturing on January 1, 1940. '

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of December, 1939,

Maury Maverick
Mayor,

ATTREST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

R ]

- .- -

Commissioner lLavis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb,
NO. 836, AN ORDINANCE (1157) -~ 909

APPROPRIATING $10.61 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, EXCHANGE ACCOUNT, TO

PAY COMi{ISSION ON COUPON AND BOND MATURITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $10.61, be




!, | ' 531 )

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Exchange Account, payable
to the Nationel City Bank of New York City, New York, commission on coupon and bond maturitied

paid during the month of October, 1939, as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's

v

office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Uecember, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

b it s it S e St ot 2

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
13

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Lavis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.,.
)

bt v Febss i

NO. 837 . AN ORDINANCE (1158) M;)_ 7/0

APPROPRIATING $7,002.95 OUT OF THE 1939 GIENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR MATERIALS
SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEQUS EXPENDITURES.
BE IT OKDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $7,002.95,

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, to pay for materials,

c supplies and miscellaneous expenditures, payable as per approved bills on file in the City
. Auditor's Office, for the following Departments:
Public Affairs in General ¢ 949.28
Parks, Sanitation & Public Property 648,36
5 Fire & Police c 5,415,311
% ‘ ¢ 7,002.95

i PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of December, 1939.

) Maury Maverick
\ Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.

NO. 838. AN ORDINANCE (1159) -— ‘7//
APPROPRIATING $1,060.83 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, HEALTH ACCOUNT,

FOR SERVICES RENLERED. .
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of §1,060.83,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Health Account, for ser-

vices rendered December 16, 1939 to December 31, 1939, inctusive, payable to the following:

Dr. Van C. Tipton, Director Health Dept. ¢ 229.16
Willis E. Collins, Sanitary Engineer 150.00
Taylor Hicks, Dairy Sanitarian 104.17
Dr, B. F. Gearhart, Slaughter Inspector 75.00
Dr. H., B. Mills, Slaughter Inspector 75,00
Dr. J. B. Couch, Slaughter Inspector 75,00
‘ Dr. M. E. Bowen, Slaughter Inspector 75.00
i Mrs. Katherine K. Baker, Supervising Nurse 95,00
; . Faye Pahnell, Asst. Supervisor Nurses 82.50
; L. L. Hewlett, Chief Technologist 100.00
? $ 1,060.83

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Uecember, 1939.

; Maury Maverick
x Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

M~

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by .
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Linscomb.

NO., 839. AN ORDINANCE (1160)




{332 a

MY 772 |
APPROPRIATING $62.50 OUT OF THE 1939 GiINERAL FUND, STINSON FIELD ACCOUNT,

FOR LECEMBER 31, 1939 PAYKOLL.

Br IT ORDAINED by. the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $62.50, be

and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Stinson Field Account, for
Lecember 31, 1939 payroll.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of December, 1939.

Maury *averick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the followlng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
NO. 840. AN ORDINANCE (1161) - Y7/3

APPROPRIATING $274.20 OUT OF THE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 15 FUND FOR

DLiCEMBER 31, 1939 PAYROLL. i
BE IT.ORDAINED by the Commissicners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $274.20, be
and the same is appropriatéd hereby out of the Improvement District No. 15 Fund for December EI
31, 1939 payroll.

PASSiD AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Jecember, 1939.

Maury Maverick
) Mayor.

iy

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passéd and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Stefflgr and Lipscomb.
NO. 841. ) AN ORDINANCE (1162) — 7“f

APPROPRIATING $112.50 OUT OF THE 1939 GINERAL FUND, RECETATION ACCOUNT, TO

PAY FOR SERVICES RENDERED.

B IT ORDAINED By the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $112.50, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Recreation Account, pavable

to William P, Witt, Recreation Director for the City of San Antonio, to pay for services

renuered from December 16, 1939 to December 31, 1939, inclusive, as per contract dated Nov-
ember 2, 1939.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of lLecember, 1939.

Maury Maverick

Mayor.
ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk. -
3
1 Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomh.

NO. 842. AN ORDINANCE (1163) — 715

APPROPRIATING $38,047.33 OUT OF THE 1939 CENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF FIRE
& POLICE, FOR DECEMBER 31, 1939 PAYROLLS.
Bi IT ORLAINED by the Commissiocners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $38,047.33,

be and the same 1s appropriated hereby’out of the 1939 Ceneral Fund, Department of Fire and

Police, for wecember 31, 1939 payrolls, for the following Accounts:
Commissioner ¢ 600.00
Police 14,404.25
Fire 22,300.58
Fire Alarm 575.00
Civil Service Board 167.50
¢ 38,047.33 ,




3373

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of December, 1939.

Maury Maverick '
Mayor.

- ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
iE City Clerk. ' - l

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes} Mlaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 843. AN ORDINANCE (1164) M{J— 7/t

APPROPRIATING $433.33 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL 'FUND, POLICE ACCOUNT, TO

PAY FOR SERVICES RENDZRED.
- BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of £433.33, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, to pay for

services rendered from December 16, 1939 to December 31, 1939, inclusive, payable to the

following:
Ray Ashworth, Chief of Police(contract dated 7/25/39) $ 208.33
A. A. Lewis, Captain Record TCivision(contract dated 9/27/59 125.00
Virden A. Rittgers, Traffic Engineer(contract dated 9/19/39 100.00
? © ¢ 433,33
I: PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Yecember, 1939. i
& Maury Maverick

Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J., Patterson

= City Clerk.
Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed anq approved
by the following vote on rol} call, to-wit: Ayes, lMaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 844, AN ORDINANCE (1165) —'7/7

APPROPRIATING $3,221.30 OUT OF THE POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND FOR

DECEMBER 31, 1939 PENSION PAYMENTS.
BE IT ORDAINE D by the Comm1531oners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of ¢3,221.30, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund to pay Decem-
ber 31, 1939 pension paymentg,
o PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of becember, 1939.
L

Mlaury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ilaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
NO. 845. AN ORDINANCE (1l66) — 7, ¢

APPROPRIATIﬁG $3,261.,50 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMAENT OF TAXATION,

FOR DECEMBER 31, 1939 PAYROLLS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of £3,261.50,
be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Departmat of Taxation,

for ~ecember 31, 1939 payrolls, for the following Accounts:

Commissioner $§ 450,00

. Assessor 1,536.50

Tax Collector ) , 427,50

D Back Tax Collector 472,60
License & Dues 200.00

Treasurer 175.00

$ 3,261.50

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Lecember, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

) ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.




334

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
NO. 846. AN ORDINANCE (1167) M- 7/9
APPROPRIATING $152.50 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND FOR DECEMBER 31, 1939 PAYROLL.
BE IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $152.50, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Advertising Fund for December 31, 1939 payroll
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of December, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTHEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor slaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
NO. 847. AN ORDINANCE (1168) — 720

APPROPRIATING $50.00 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND TO PAY FOR SERVICES RENDERED.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of %50.00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Advertising Fuhd, payable to Mrs. J. Blanding
Sloan, employee, for services rendered from vecember 16, 1939 to Lecember 31, 1939, inclusive
as per contract dated November 10, 1939.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Yecember, 1939.

Maury slaverick
Mayor.,

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, lavis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
NO. 848. AN ORDINANCE (1169) — 72,
APPROPRIATING $14.01 OUT OF THE 1939 GENEKAL FUND, MAYOR'S ACCOUNT, TO PAY
EXPENSES INCURFED IN OBTAINING MAPS AND RECORDS FOR THE LA VILT.ITA PROJECT.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $14.01, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Mayor's Account, payable to
Col. M. L. Crimmins, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, to pay expenses incurred in obtaining maps and
records for the La Villita Project as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's office|

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of December, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, “averick, lavis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 849. AN ORDINANCE (1170) — 72, L

APPROPRIATING $30.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, CIVIL SERVICE BOARD

ACCOUNT, TO PAY RENTAL FOR EXAMINATION ROOM.

Bk IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $£30.00, be
and the same is sppropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Civil Service Board Account, pay-
able to Draughon's Business College, San Antonio, Texas, rent for examination room as per
approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of “ecember, 1939.

Maury “averick
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.




Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: *yes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 850. AN ORDINANCE (1171) M- 7213

APPROPRIATING $76.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST

ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $76.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of Street Excavation Trust Account for refunds and

repairs, as per City Engincer's letter of Lecember 27, 1939, as follows:

Carlos Sandoval refund ¢ 6.00
H. C. Martin " 15.00
Heirs of Wm. Dobrowolski " 5.00
Alfred Zerm: " 5.70
A. M. Brink " 2.15
City of San Antonio repairs 42,15

¢ 76.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of December, 1939.

Maury *“averick
Mayor.

ATTEST: Jd. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor ulaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
NO. 851. AN ORDINANCE (1172) — Y/ g,”

APPROPRIATING §159.62 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE SERVICE.
B&E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $£159.62, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 Gemeral Fund, payable to the Southwestern
Bell Telephone Company, to pay for telephone services as per approved bills on file in the
City Auditor's VYffice.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of *“scember, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.,
NO. 852. AN ORDINANCE (1173) _ 74§

APPROPRIATING $126.35 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, FIRE ACCOUNT, TRAVELING
EXPENSES OF N. A. ODOM, SENIOR CAPTAIN OF FIRE DEPARTMINT ON TRIP TO NEW YORX.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $126.35, be
and the same 1ls appropriated hersby out of the 1939 General Fund, PFipre-Accougt, payable to
San Antonio National Bank for the account of N.'A. Odom, traveling expenses of N. A. Odom,
Senior Captain of Fire “epartment, on trip to New York to attend Fire College, as per appro-
ved expense account on file in the City Auditor's VYffice.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of December, 1939,

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST : J. J. Patterson
City CleI‘K .

Comnissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, Which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 853. AN ORDINANCE (1174) - 7’&, lo

APPROPRIATING $214.25 OUT OF THE STREET IMPROVIMENT FUND OF 1937 FOR

PAVING STREET INTERSECTIONS.




336

BE IT OKDAINED by the Comuissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $214.25, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby out of the Street Improvement Fund of 1937, pavable to
Rodgers & Stewart, Inc. for paving street intersections as per approved bills on file in the
City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of lecember, 1939.

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
NO. 854, AN ORDINANCE (1175) M (P~ 72

APPROPRIATING $154.56 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, POLICE ACCOUNT, TO RE-

IMBURSE LOUIS W. LIPSCOMB, COMMISSIONER OF FIRE & POLICE, FOR TRAVELING

EXPENSES OF G. E. ROBINSON, CITY DETECTIVE,
BE IT ORDAINED by the Comnissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $154.56, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, payable to
Louis W. Lipscomb, Commissioner of Fire & Police, traveling expenses of G. B. Robinson, City
Detective, on trip to Chicage and return to study deception and detection technique of Poly-
graph as per approved expense account on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 28th day of Lecember, 1939,

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
A RESOLUTION (117s6) )

VOTING THANKS TO JEANETTE FEIGENBAUM AND RUTH WARREN NUNN.

WHEREAS, on October 12, 1939, The Villita Ordinance, re-creating LA VILLITA, was
passed and approved by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, among the fundamental
purposes of that ordinance being the fostering of arts and crafts, as .well as the promotion
of understanding and peace between the American nations and the preservation of Spanish and
Southwestern culture; and,

WHEREAS, music serves as a primary medium for the promotion of understanding and
peace; and,

WHEREAS, Jeanefte Feigenbaum, in composing the music and chorus, and Ruth Warren
Nunn, in composing the lyrics, have written "IN OLD VILLITA", a song of LA VILLITA depicting,
in music and verse, the spirit of LA VILLITA, and said comppsers have turned over, without
renumeration, their rights in said compositipn to the City of San Antonio, same to be the
official song of LA VILLITA; and,

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of tﬁe City of San Antonio have accepted the composi-
tion and desdignated it as the official song of LA VILLITA, to be used as its theme song;
NOW, THEREFORE:-

BE IT BESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

That Jeanette Feigenbaum and Ruth Warren Nunn be and they are heréby given a vote
oﬁ thanks by the City of San Antonio for their distinguished service and devotion to LA
VILLITA, to the benefit not only of those living today but also of posterity.

That Jeanette Feigenbaum and Futh Warren Nunn be and they are hereby commended

for their excellent work and their untiring efforts are sincerely appreciated.




N e 85 Nt bmitle

That this Resolution, having been passed unanimously, be signed in triplicate
original by the Mayor and all the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio; that one original
so inscribed be transmitted to Jeanette Feigenbaum; that another original so inscribed be
transmitted to Ruth Warren Nunn; and, further that a copy of this Fesolution be spread upon
the Minutes of the Proceedings of the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, and that a
copy be included in the LA VILLITA REGISTER.

PASSED ANL APPROVED this 28th day of uUecember, A. D, 1939,

Maury Maverick
Mayor.

Louls W. Lipscomb
Commissioner of Fire
and Police.

C. Ray Davis
Commissioner of Taxation

Henry F. Hein
Commissioner of Sanitation,
Parks and Public Property.

Paul &, Steffler
Commissioner of Streets
and Public Improvements.

ATTEST: J. Jo. Patterson
City Clerk.

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (1177)

ACCEPTING THE SONG "IN OLD VILLITA" AND DESIGNATING IT AS THE OFFICIAL

THEME SONG OF LA VILLITA.

( For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page 9 )

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (1178)

CHANGING THE NAME OF DE LEON STREET TO GREER STREET.

( Fér full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page /o )

flayor lMaverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved by

the followiné vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb.
AN ORDINANCE (1179) MO-72 ¢

ACCEPTING A $15,000.00 GRANT FROM THE CARNEGIE CORPOFATION OF NEW YORK

FOR LA VILLITA.

WHEREAS, in 1900, Andrew J. Carnegie granted Fifty Thousand Dollars (¢50,000.00)

to the City of San Antonio, to be used for the erection of a public library; and such a 1li-

prary was built on the corner of Presa and w“arket Streets, across the San Antonio River from

LA VILLITA (since that time the City of San Antonio has acquired that district known as

'LA VILLITA", all as set out in The Villita Ordinance", passed and approved on October 12,

1939); and,

WHEREAS, every effort is being made By the City of San Antonio to restore and re-

create LA VILLITA as a project of the City of San Antonio, one of the purposes of LA VILLITA

belng the promotion of world peace by promoting peace, friendship and justice between the

natlons of the western hemisphere, at least partially according to the precepts of the great

Andrew J. Carnegie; and,

WHLREAS, the Carnegie Corporation has, at a meeting of its Executive Committee




[ 338

held in New York City on December 19, 1939, appropriated the sum of $15,000.00 toward the
Villita Project in the City of San Antonio, Texas; and it is the desire of the City of San

Antonio to officially obligate itself to spend this sum of money in accordance with the ob-

Jectives of the Villita Project and also the ideals of Andrew J. Carnegie and of the Carnegie
Gorporatiop; NOW, THEREFORE:-
Br IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

That the City of San Antonio hereby accepts the Fifteen Thousand Dollars
($15,000.00) so appropriated and requests the Carnegie Corporation to forward such sum to
the City of San Antonio for the account of "LA VILLITAY,

That said sum of money shall be used for the Villita Project only ané for the
purpose of establishing an Hispanic-American Library and Art Museum and Community Center of
1 such Project being for the promotion of world peace, the promotion of arts and crafts, for i
research, study and promotion of Spanish and Southwestern culture, and for other purposes
in accordance with the Villita Ordinance.

That this Ordinance, having been passed unanimously, shall be signed by the Mayor

end all of the Comnissloners of the City of San Antonio, in duplicate original; that one

original be_ forwarded to.the Carnegie Corporation of New York, and that a copy.of the ordis--
nance be.spread on the Minutes of the Proceedings of the Commissioners of the City of San

] Antonio, and that a copy of this Ordinance be also spread in the LA VILLITA REGISTER.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of December, A. D, 1939.

Maury slaverick:
Mayor.

Louis W. Lipscomb
Commissioner of Fire and
Police.

C. Ray Davis
Commissioner of Taxation

1 Henry F, Hein
Commissioner of Sanitation,
Parks and Public Property.

Paul F, Steffler
Commissioner of Streets
and Public Improvements.

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson g

City Clerk.
- —-C= /
On motion of Commissioner Lipscomb, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were
granted.
General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 201 E. Travis St.
Telotte Electric Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1712 Fredericksburg Rd.

Telotte Electric Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 2415 Broadway.

% On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.
q
’ APPROVE

l g) N L_\% Y O k.
ATTEST: Q 9 ALy 0,5

&7’ /7’ CITY CLERK.






